

Will Seuffert, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Issued: December 21, 2020

In the Matter of Minnesota Power's Request for Approval of its 2019 Transmission Factors under its Transmission Cost Recovery Rider

PUC Docket Number(s): E-015/M-19-440

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes February 19, 2021 at 4:30pm

Reply comment period closes March 5, 2021 at 4:30pm

Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not

be considered by the Commission.

Issue: Minnesota Power's transmission cost recovery rider compliance filing and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (FERC's) December 4, 2020 Audit Report and Order, in FERC Docket No. FA20-2-000

Topic(s) Open for Comment:

- Should the Commission accept Minnesota Power's (MP's) December 10, 2020 compliance filing, in this docket?
- Does Minnesota Power's December 10, 2020 compliance filing fully resolve Ordering Points #3, 4, and 6 of the Commission's December 3, 2020 ORDER APPROVING TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY, CLARIFYING PRIOR ORDER, AND REQUIRING FILINGS? If not, what are the deficiencies in MP's compliance filing?
- Was the FERC audit report contained in the compliance filing submitted in a timely manner?
- Did any of the FERC audit findings have an impact on either the test year in Minnesota Power's 2016 rate case¹ or any of the calculations in the 2019 Transmission Cost Recovery Rider? If so, what were those impacts and how do they affect rates?
- Should the Commission take any action with respect to the FERC audit report?
- Are there other issues or concerns related to this matter?

¹ In the Matter of the Application of Minnesota Power for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Service in Minnesota, Docket No. E-015/GR-16-664

Background

On December 3, 2020, the Commission issued its ORDER APPROVING TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY, CLARIFYING PRIOR ORDER, AND REQUIRING FILINGS.

On December 10, 2020, MP submitted a compliance filing addressing the requirements of Order Points 3, 4, and 6 of the December 3, 2020 Order which include:

- Reporting the net credits it receives from MISO under Schedule 9 for Dog Lake and Great Northern Transmission Line;
- Submitting a copy of FERC's (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission) audit report regarding Minnesota Power's transmission formula rates in this proceeding when it becomes available; and
- Compliance tariff language reflecting the modifications adopted in this order.

Filing Requirements: Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are **required** to file documents using the Commission's electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties, participants and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling: mn.gov/puc, select *eFiling*, and follow the prompts.

Submit Public Comments:

Online: Visit mn.gov/puc, select Comment and follow the prompts

Email: consumer.puc@state.mn.us

U.S. Mail: Consumer Affairs Office

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul MN 55101

Full Case Record: See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission's website at mn.gov/puc, select *Search eDockets*, enter the year (19) and the docket number (440), select *Search*.

Subscribe to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at mn.gov/puc, select *Subscribe*, or click <u>HERE</u> and follow the prompts.

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission staff, Raymond Hetherington, at raymond.hetherington@state.mn.us or 651-201-2203.

Change your mailing preferences: Email <u>docketing.puc@state.mn.us</u> or call Leesa Norton at 651-201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651-296-0406 (voice). Consumers with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Nancy Jia, hereby certify that I have this day, served a true and correct copy of the following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the attached list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing the same enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD

Docket Number

E-015/M-19-440

Dated this 21st day of December 2020

/s/ Nancy Jia

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Elizabeth	Brama	ebrama@taftlaw.com	Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP	2200 IDS Center 80 South 8th Street Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Generic Notice	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.st ate.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1400 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Riley	Conlin	riley.conlin@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP	33 S. 6th Street Suite 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Brooke	Cooper	bcooper@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022191	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Hillary	Creurer	hcreurer@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 55802	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Lori	Hoyum	Ihoyum@mnpower.com	Minnesota Power	30 West Superior Street Duluth, MN 55802	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Michael	Krikava	mkrikava@taftlaw.com	Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP	2200 IDS Center 80 S 8th St Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
James D.	Larson	james.larson@avantenergy .com	Avant Energy Services	220 S 6th St Ste 1300 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Douglas	Larson	dlarson@dakotaelectric.co m	Dakota Electric Association	4300 220th St W Farmington, MN 55024	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Susan	Ludwig	sludwig@mnpower.com	Minnesota Power	30 West Superior Street Duluth, MN 55802	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Pam	Marshall	pam@energycents.org	Energy CENTS Coalition	823 7th St E St. Paul, MN 55106	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022093	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Andrew	Moratzka	andrew.moratzka@stoel.co m	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Jennifer	Peterson	jjpeterson@mnpower.com	Minnesota Power	30 West Superior Street Duluth, MN 55802	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.stat e.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012131	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Susan	Romans	sromans@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 West Superior Street Legal Dept Duulth, MN 55802	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Will	Seuffert	Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350 Saint Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_19-440_Official
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_19-440_Official